
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillor Stevens (Chairman) 
Councillors Davies, Edwards, Emberson, 
Gittings, McKenna, Robinson and J Williams 

  
Direct : 
michael.popham@reading.gov.uk 
 
2 October 2020 

 
Your contact is: Michael Popham - Democratic Services Manager 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 12 OCTOBER 2020 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Monday, 12 October 2020 at 
6.30 pm as an Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 
2020 

 

 3 - 8 

3. QUESTIONS 
 

  

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

9 - 28 

 This report provides an update on key findings emanating 
from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly 
progress report. 
 

  

5. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

29 - 40 

 To receive a report on the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2019/20 for publication with the Council’s 
accounts. 
 

  

6. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

41 - 64 

 To receive a report on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register 
for Quarter 2. 
 

  



7. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 

 65 - 92 

 This report sets out a summary of those high and medium 
risk Internal Audit recommendations which remain 
outstanding together with an updated management 
response. 
 

  

8. CLOSING ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

93 - 96 

 This report updates the Committee on progress with the 
completion of the 
Council’s Final Accounts for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20. 
 

  

9. FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

97 - 102 

 This report provides an update on progress by the Finance 
division to implement the Finance Improvement Programme. 
 

  

10. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 
 

 103 - 
166 

 This report summarises EY’s preliminary audit conclusion in 
relation to the audit of Reading Borough Council for 
2017/18.  
 

  

 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 14 JULY 2020 

 

 

Present: Councillors Stevens (Chairman), Davies, Edwards, Gittings, 
McKenna, Robinson, Terry (in place of Councillor Emberson) 
& J Williams. 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor Emberson; 

In attendance: Councillor Page (Deputy Leader of the Council). 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of 30 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct record 
and would be signed by the Chairman. 

Further to Minute 22, the Committee noted that a report would be submitted to 
the next meeting on the Internal Audit Recommendations 97 and 98, which were 
set out in the Audit Recommendations Tracker, in relation to the timeliness of 
financial assessments of Adult Residential and Nursing Care Contributions. 

2. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report providing an update on key 
findings emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly 
progress report in January 2020.  The report highlighted that there would be a review 
of Internal Audit work to be undertaken in 2020/2021 and any amendments to the 
plan would be reported back to the Audit & Governance Committee at its next 
meeting. The review would be mindful that a proportionate approach to Internal 
Audit must be taken to allow Reading Borough Council staff and members to focus on 
the priorities, during these unprecedented times.  

The report set out a summary of the audit reports 
[...]
hat the Finance Department had put in motion to address the findings of the Internal 
Audit and Investigations Annual Assurance Report were summarised in Section 3 of 
the report. 

Resolved:  

(1) That the importance placed by the Finance department upon the 
findings of the Internal Audit and Investigations Annual Assurance 
Report, be noted; 

(2) That the actions that the Finance department had put in motion to 
address the findings of the Internal Audit and Investigations Annual 
Assurance Report, be noted; 

(3) That a report on the Financial Improvement Programme be submitted 
to the next meeting to provide assurance that appropriate action was 
being taken to address all audit findings and areas for improvement 
identified within the Finance Department. 

5. FINAL ACCOUNTS UPDATE 

Peter Robinson, interim Assistant Director of Finance, submitted a report providing 
an update on the completion of the Council’s Final Accounts for 2017/18, 2018/19 
and 2019/20.  The report stated that the Audit of the 2017/18 Accounts was nearing 
completion, with RBC Officers now having responded to all aside from a handful of 

Page 5



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 14 JULY 2020 

 

 

the current Ernst and Young (EY) queries. EY was currently reviewing RBC responses 
and some follow-on queries may subsequently arise given the volume of work 
undertaken.  In addition, the draft 2018/19 Accounts had been completed and 
handed over to the Auditors in mid-February 2020. The audit of this set of Accounts 
was expected to begin in August 2020.  Officers were also fully engaged in 
completing the 2019/20 accounts. At this stage, it was anticipated that the draft 
2019/20 accounts would be completed and handed over to EY in August 2020 and 
available for public inspection shortly thereafter. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the progress made in relation to the Audit of the 2017/18 
Accounts, be noted; 

(2) That the progress being made in closing the 2019/20 Accounts, be 
noted;
[...]
nts in September 2020 to introduce the Code and 
provide practical implementation tips.  Consequently, a follow-up self-assessment 
exercise would be undertaken in January 2021 once the guidance notes had been 
fully considered, and relevant officers had been able attend one of the CIPFA training 
events and further work had been completed. 

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 14 JULY 2020 

 

 

Resolved: 

(1) That the requirement to implement the Financial Management Code 
from 1st April 2021, be noted; 

(2) That the findings of the initial FM Code Self-Assessment, which rated 
the Council as ‘amber’, be noted; 

(3) That a further self-assessment exercise would be undertaken in 
January 2021 and reported back to this Committee in advance of full 
implementation of the FM Code from 2021/22, be noted. 

7. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 

Further to Minute 22 of the meeting held on 30 January 2020, Jackie Yates, Executive 
Director of Resources, presented a report setting out, at Appendix 1, the 
Implementation of Audit Recommendations tracker report. 

The report explained that each recommendation was marked with a percentage 
complete which correlated to a red/amber/green rating (up to 25% complete: red, 
between 26% and 75%: amber, over 75% complete: green).  Any recommendations 
that were less than 50% complete but had exceeded their agreed completion date 
were also marked red.  In the tracker report at Appendix 1 there were 104 high and 
medium risk recommendations from Internal Audit, of which 34 (33%) were currently 
green, 50 (48%) were amber and 19 (20%) were red.  Thirteen recommendations had 
now been completed and would be removed from the next report.   

In relation to the Internal Audit Recommendation 20, which was about ensuring 
reviewed there was inclusion and oversight for the full monitoring of all S106 monies, 
the Committee requested an explanation of why the complete reconciliation between 
the respective record systems in Planning used to identify, track and manage S106 
amounts and financial systems that record S106 amounts had not been possible, 
mainly due to resource issues in the Finance Department. 

Resolved:  

(1) That the high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations and 
the responses to those risks be noted as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

(2) That in respect of Internal Audit Recommendations 97 and 98, Adult 
Residential and Nursing Care Contributions, a report be submitted to 
a future meeting on the timeliness of financial assessments; 

(3) That in respect of Internal Audit Recommendation 20, an explanation 
be provided of why it had not been possible to implement a complete 
reconciliation between the respective record systems in Planning 
used to identify, track and manage S106 amounts and financial 
systems that recorded S106 amounts. 

8. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES – 14 JULY 2020 

 

 

Maria Grindley, EY, presented EY’s draft Audit Results report, which summarised the 
preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Reading Borough Council for 
2017/18. The final report would be presented at the conclusion of the audit.   

Resolved: 

That the draft Audit Results report, which provided a summary of the 
preliminary audit conclusion, be noted. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.20pm). 

Page 8



 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 

TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12 October 2020   

TITLE: INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  

LEAD COUNCILLOR: COUNCILLOR 
EMBERSON PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND 

CONSUMER SERVICES 

SERVICE: AUDIT & 
INVESTIGATIONS WARDS: N/A 

LEAD OFFICER: PAUL HARRINGTON TEL: 9372695 

JOB TITLE: CHIEF AUDITOR E-MAIL: Paul.Harrington@reading.g
ov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1 This report summarises internal audit activity in respect of internal audit and 
investigations for the period 1 July to the 30 September 2020.  

1.
[...]
e April 2020 work on civil enforcement was suspended. We currently have a 

total of 14 cases with Legal awaiting charging decisions, and a further 4 cases 
awaiting formal PACE interviews. PACE interviews will re commence as from 
October 2020. 

 
 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 

TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2020   

TITLE: DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/2020 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 

Councillor Ellie 
Emberson 

PORTFOLIO: 
Corporate and 
Consumer Services 

SERVICE: FINANCE/LEGAL WARDS: N/A 

LEAD OFFICER: MICHAEL GRAHAM TEL: 9373470 

JOB TITLE:  

Assistant Director 
of Legal & 
Democratic 
Services 

E-Mail:  Michael.Graham@reading.go
v.uk  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that financial management is adequate 
and effective, and that the Council has a sound system of internal control, 
which facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and which 
includes arrangements for the management of risk. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require local authorities to prepare and 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each financial year, which 
accompanies the authority’s financial statements. 

1.3 The Annual Governance Statement is a key record of the overall effectiveness 
of governance arrangements within the Authority. The statement reflects the 
latest guidance from CIPFA/SOLACE on a strategic approach to governance 
and demonstrates how the key governance requirements have been met. 

1.4 The following document is appended: 

Appendix 1 Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2019/2020  

2. ACTIONS REQUIRED  

2.1 Audit & Governance Committee is requested to receive and approve the 
draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/2020 for publication with the 
Council’s accounts.  

2.2 The Committee is asked to authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader and Ch
[...]
 the Council’s 
outcomes. 

2.2 The Strategic Risk Register has been developed to provide a concise, focused 
and high-level overview of Strategic risks that can be easily communicated to 
all staff, councilors and stakeholders (e.g. Council’s Insurers). It should, 
however, always be supplemented by the more detailed 
directorate/service/project risk registers.   

2.3 Although guidance is provided in relation to the scoring of risks, with a view 
to providing as much consistency as possible, it still remains very much a 
subjective process. The primary aim of the Strategic Risk Register is to identify 
those key vulnerabilities that CMT consider need to be closely monitored in 
the forthcoming months and, in some instances, years ahead. In many cases 
this will be because the risk is relatively new and, whilst being effectively 
managed, the associated control framework is yet to be fully defined and 
embedded. In such circumstances it follows that not only will the potential 
impact be large, but the risk of likelihood of occurrence could also be 
increased. Furthermore, it is possible that the likelihood can be influenced by 
events outside of the Council’s control e.g. COVID-19, the economic climate 
and its impact on financial planning, or severe weather etc. 

2.4 Risk appetite was introduced to our risk register in 2018. This is consistent 
with the Institute of Risk Management which advises that risk appetite should 
be identified for each risk. Risk appetite is the amount of risk that an 
organisation is willing to seek or accepts in order to meet its long-term 
objectives.  

2.5 The analysis of red, amber and green is based on the extent of the gap 
between the current residual risk and the risk appetite.  

2.6 In order to focus senior management and Member attention on areas of 
greatest risk, the Register should include only the key current risks that have 
not been mitigated down to the risk appetite level. Where risks have been 
rated as green for 2
[...]
on progress with the completion of the 

Council’s Final Accounts for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 
 
1.2 The Audit of the 2017/18 Accounts is almost complete and at the time of writing 

it is anticipated they will be signed off by the end of October at the latest. 
  
1.3 The update by Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors, which 

appears elsewhere on the agenda, provides further information on the residual 
steps required to achieve sign off the 2017/18 Accounts. 

 
1.4 The draft 2018/19 Accounts are complete and were handed over to the Auditors 

in mid-February 2020. Preliminary pieces of work relating to the Audit of this 
set of Accounts have now commenced with the  planning meeting having taken 
place on Monday 28th September. 

 
1.5 Officers have also almost completed the 2019/20 accounts. At this stage it is 

anticipated that the draft 2019/20 accounts will be completed and handed over 
to EY by the end of October 2020 and available for public inspection shortly 
thereafter. 

 
  
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 To note the progress made in relation to the Audit of the 2017/18 Accounts 

and that they will be circulated to the Committee once they are finalised. 
 
2.2 That the Executive Director for Resources, in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Audit & Governance Committee, be authorised to sign off the final accounts for 
2017/18 on behalf of the Council 

 
Page 93

Agenda Item 8



2.3 To note the progress being made in closing the 2019/20 Accounts 
 
2.4 To note that the Audit of the 2018/19 Accounts commenced in September 2020. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND AND PROCESS 
 
 2017/18 Accounts 
 
3.1 The Audit of the 2017/18 Accounts is expected to be complete by the end of 

October at the latest.  At the time of writing EY have completed a first internal 
Panel review and a follow up is scheduled for the 1st October.  It is anticipated 
that EY will advise the Council of the wording of its opinion, and ‘Going Concern’ 
conclusion prior to t
[...]
.  The second phase (Phase II) will concentrate on embedding Phase I 
delivery and developing the financial management culture and governance framework 
across the Council. The Programme is currently in Phase I. 

 
3.2 The Programme is led and overseen by the Finance Transformation Board chaired by 

the Executive Director of Resources and meets fortnightly. The Board receives updates 
and reports ensuring appropriate challenge and stewardship the Board monitors 
progress of delivery against the Project Plan and signs off key deliverables. 

 
3.3 There are six workstreams in Phase I.  These are: 
 

Accounts payable 
Accounts receivable 
Chart of accounts 
Reconciliations 
Final accounts 
Finance system (general ledger and associated modules) 
  

Page 97

Agenda Item 9

mailto:chris.tidswell@cipfa.org
mailto:chris.tidswell@cipfa.org


3.4 Each workstream has a number of deliverables and these include responding to 
appropriate ‘Audit Tracker’ recommendations to help ensure progress with 
implementation.  

 
4. PROGRAMME UPDATE – PLAN AND DELIVERABLES 
 
4.1 Phase I of the programme has a scheduled end date for the majority of workstreams of 

November 2020. There are exceptions scheduled after this date including: 
 

• The finance system re-procurement workstream scheduled for December 2021. 
• The final accounts workstream scheduled for completion in December 2020. 

 
4.2 Phase II (developing corporate financial management governance and the overarching 

financial management environment) will only be able to commence once the majority 
of Phase I workstreams are complete and is currently scheduled to start in early 2021. 
The financial systems re-procurement workstream runs in parallel to both Phase I and 
II of the programme as they are necessarily linked. 

 
4.3 Overall three of the workstreams are broadly on track to achieve the planned 

completion by the end of November this year.  The Reconciliations and Final accounts 
workstreams will commence in ea

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Stevens (Chairman); 

 
 Councillors Davies (Vice-Chair), Emberson, Gittings, McKenna, 

Robinson and J Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillors Edwards 
 

 
 
9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2020  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 14 July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record and would 
be signed by the Chairman. 
 
10. CLOSING ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
Peter Robinson, interim Assistant Director of Finance, submitted a report providing an 
update on the completion of the Council’s Final Accounts for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 
2019/20.  The report stated that the Audit of the 2017/18 Accounts was almost complete 
and it was anticipated that they would be signed off by the end of October 2020.  The 
update by Ernst and Young (EY), the Council’s external auditors (see also Minute 11 
below) provided further information on the residual steps required to enable the 2017/18 
Accounts to be signed off.  Additionally, the draft 2018/19 Accounts were complete and 
had been handed over to the Auditors in mid-February 2020.  Preliminary pieces of work 
relating to the Audit of this set of Accounts had now commenced with the planning 
meeting having taken place on 28 September 2020.  Finally, the Committee was advised 
that officers had also almost completed the 2019/20 accounts.  At this stage, it was 
anticipated that the draft 2019/20 accounts would be completed and handed over to EY 
by the end of October 2020 and available for public inspection shortly thereafter. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the progress made in relation to the Audit of the 2017/18 Accounts, be 
noted and that they be circulated to the Committee once they were 
finalised; 
 

(2) That the Executive Director for Resources, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee, be authorised to sign off 
the final accounts for 2017/18 on behalf of the Council; 

 
(3) That the progress being made in closing the 2019/20 Accounts, be noted; 

 
(4) That the Audit of the 2018/19 Accounts had commenced in September 2020, 

be noted. 
 
11. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Maria Grindley and Adrian Balmer, EY, presented their draft Audit Results report, which 
summarised the preliminary conclusion in relation to the audit of Reading Borough 
Council for 2017/18.  
 
The Committee was advised that the previous audit year, 2016/17, was challenging for 
the Council, with EY’s audit opinion being qualified in four areas, Debtors, Creditors, I&E 
and Pensions.  The value for money conclusion had been an adverse report and statutory 
recommendations had been issued to the Council highlighting areas for improvement.  
The Council had implemented changes to address EY’s recommendations in relation to 
processes, documentation and controls.  However, the 2017/18 year was well underway 
as these changes were being implemented. Therefore, EY’s report highlighted those 
matters where improvements were being made but were not yet embedded by 31 March 
2018. It was anticipated that these improvements would be reflected in the 2018/19 
financial statements.  The Committee was also advised that EY had been unable to obtain 
assurance from the auditors of the Royal Berkshire Pension Fund for 2017/18 due to a 
timing issue between the closure of the Council’s 2016/17 audit and the change in 
auditors at the Pension Fund.  EY had made it clear in the report that the circumstances 
for lack of assurance were beyond the control of the Council in this instance. 
 
It was the responsibility of the Authority to develop and implement systems of internal 
financial control and to put in place proper arrangements to monitor their adequacy and 
effectiveness in practice. EY had not identified any significant deficiencies in the design 
or operation of an internal control that might result in a material mis-statement in the 
financial statements of which the Council was not aware.  However, the audit did reveal 
some control ‘risks’ to be addressed in relation to: Payroll; MOSAIC; Exit Packages; 
Employee Recharging; NNDR Appeals Provision; Council Tax Bad Debt Provision; and NNDR 
Impairment of Debt, which had been drawn to the Council’s attention. 
 
During the general debate, the Committee discussed the position of Reading Transport 
Limited and the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the financial position of the 
Company, due to the likely reduction in passenger numbers that would have been 
experienced over recent months.  The Committee requested a report to the next meeting 
on the financial implications of COVID 19 on Reading Buses. 
 
It was reported that EY had substantially completed the audit of Reading Borough Council 
for the year ended 31 March 2018 and subject to concluding the outstanding matters 
listed in the report, EY confirmed that it expected to issue a qualified audit opinion on 
the financial statements.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the draft Audit Results report, which provided a summary of the 
preliminary audit conclusion, be noted; 
 

(2) That the control ‘risks’ identified in relation to: Payroll; MOSAIC; Exit 
Packages; Employee Recharging; NNDR Appeals Provision; Council Tax Bad 
Debt Provision; and NNDR Impairment of Debt be noted and action taken to 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

mitigate the risks be reported to the Committee to provide assurance that 
these areas of concern were being adequately addressed; 

 
(3) That a report be submitted to the next meeting on 28 January 2021 on the 

financial implications of COVID 19 on Reading Buses to be considered in Part 
2 of the agenda (closed session). 

 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a report providing an update on key findings 
emanating from Internal Audit reports issued since the last quarterly progress report in 
July 2020.  The report stated that a total of eight audit reviews had been completed in 
the period between July and September 2020, five of which had received a positive 
assurance opinion and three a negative assurance opinion. 
The report set out a summary of the audit reports in respect of Local Transport Capital 
Funding; Bus Subsidy Specific Grant Determination; Rent Guarantee Scheme; External 
Stores; ESFA Grant; Intercompany Transfers; Staff Vehicle Documentation (Grey Fleet); 
and Government’s Transparency Code. 
In relation to Intercompany Transfers, the report found it difficult to confirm the 
completeness and accuracy of payments, as there were delays in payment and poor 
reconciliation controls, to understand what had been paid and when. The Audit 
recommended that clear and regular reconciliations should be undertaken to ensure 
payments were processed on a timely basis and were complete and accurate.  Mike Hirst, 
Chief Accountant, confirmed that RBC Officers and colleagues at BFfC had thoroughly 
reviewed the intercompany transfers and he was confident that the issues identified in 
the Audit had been successfully resolved. 
 
In relation to Staff Vehicle Documentation, it was reported that the audit had flagged a 
number of areas of concern that needed to be resolved to ensure that the Council was 
adequately responding to and addressing the various potential risks in this area.  
Significantly, there was no up-to-date and agreed Grey Fleet policy in place and 
consequently this had created a lack of clarity and common understanding of roles and 
responsibilities.  Failure to address the audit’s concerns could have significant legal 
implications for senior officers and the Council corporately. 
In relation to Government’s Transparency Code, the audit highlighted that the Council 
was not complying with the publication and statutory requirements of the Transparency 
Code in all instances.  There was a lack of clarity on individual responsibilities, with no 
overarching corporate oversight and a lack of guidance over the whole process.  The 
process created additional work in replying to Freedom of Information (FOI) requests, 
which could otherwise have been averted by the publication of this information. 
 
The report also listed the audits that were currently in progress, or were planned for 
2020/21, and gave a summary of investigations work between April and September 2020. 
 
Resolved: That the Internal Audit recommendations set out in the report be endorsed 

and in particular those that applied to Intercompany Transfers; Staff Vehicle 
Documentation (Grey Fleet); and Government’s Transparency Code and the 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

full reports on these three audits be circulated to the Committee for 
information. 

 
13. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20  
 
Mike Graham, Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services, submitted a report 
setting out the updated action plan for the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), 
which was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The Council was required to prepare 
and publish an AGS each year as an accompaniment to the authority’s financial 
statements.  The Council was responsible for ensuring that its financial management was 
adequate and effective and that it had a sound system of internal control, which 
facilitated the effective exercise of the Council’s functions, including arrangements for 
the management of risk.  The AGS was a record of the overall effectiveness of 
governance arrangements within the Authority; it reflected the latest guidance from 
CIPFA/SOLACE on a strategic approach to governance and demonstrated how the key 
governance requirements had been met.   
 
Assistant Directors and Executive Directors had completed Annual Assurance Statements 
in respect of governance and internal control arrangements for their respective areas. 
The improvements to governance arrangements and internal control, which had been 
identified, were set out in the AGS and included measures to respond to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  Having undertaken this review, the Council was satisfied that suitable and 
appropriate governance arrangements were in place but identified further improvements 
that were set out in the conclusion of the AGS. 
The Committee reflected on the content of its agendas and the predominance of audit-
related items.  It was agreed that the balance of business should be reviewed with the 
aim of including more items about the Council’s governance arrangements at future 
meetings. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be approved for 
publication with the Council’s accounts; 

 
(2) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and Chair of the 

Audit & Governance Committee, be authorised to make any necessary 
amendments before final publication; 

 
(3) That the business of the Committee be reviewed with the intention of 

increasing the number governance-related items on future agendas. 
 
(Councillor Davies declared a non-pecuniary in this item: Nature of interest Councillor 
Davies had received support from the Small Business Grant Fund). 
 
14. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Paul Harrington, Chief Auditor, submitted a schedule updating the Committee on the Q2 
status of the Council’s 2020/21 Strategic Risk Register (SRR), in line with the 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

requirements of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy.  The SRR was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1. 
The report explained that the SRR had been developed to provide a focused and high 
level overview of strategic risks for staff, councillors and other stakeholders, and was 
supplemented by more detailed directorate, service and project risk registers.  The 
primary aim of the Strategic Risk Register was to identify those key vulnerabilities that 
needed to be closely monitored.  Risk appetite had been introduced to the SRR in 2018, 
which established the level of risk that an organisation was willing to seek or accept in 
order to meet its long-term objectives. This approach was consistent with the Institute of 
Risk Management which advised that risk appetite should be identified for each risk.  In 
order to focus attention on areas of greatest risk, the SRR should only include the key 
current risks that did not exceed the risk appetite level. As a result, it was recommended 
that where risks had been rated as ‘green’ for two or more consecutive quarters they 
should be removed from the Register and would only be re-instated should the risk level 
rise again. 
 
The SRR highlighted fourteen risks, five of which were rated as ‘red’ as follows: ‘The 
Council does not create and deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Plan and/or 
achieve a balanced budget; Provider Failure & Market Sustainability Issues and Failure of 
major contract causes financial, service delivery, legal and H&S issues which directly 
impact the Council; Insufficient vision and strategy for sustainable economic development 
and resilience; BFfC – Failure of the new Children’s Company to improve service levels 
and financial overspend; and Cyber-attack results in service disruption, data loss or 
damage, financial loss and/or reputational damage’.  
 
Resolved: That the Council’s Strategic Risk Register, as at September 2020, be noted. 
 
15. IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  
 
Further to Minute 6 of the meeting held on 14 July 2020, Jackie Yates, Executive Director 
of Resources, presented a report setting out, at Appendix 1, the Implementation of Audit 
Recommendations tracker report.  An update on progress with the implementation of 
Internal Audit Recommendations in relation to Adult Social Care Financial Assessments 
(lines 97 & 98 of January 2020 tracker) were also included at Appendix 2, at the request 
of the Committee. 
 
The report explained that each recommendation was marked with a percentage complete 
which correlated to a red/amber/green rating (up to 25% complete: red, between 26% 
and 75%: amber, over 75% complete: green).  Any recommendations that were less than 
50% complete but had exceeded their agreed completion date were also marked red.   
In the tracker report at Appendix 1 there were 122 high and medium risk 
recommendations from Internal Audit, of which 50 (41%) were currently green, 48 (39%) 
were amber and 24 (20%) were red.  Twenty-six recommendations had now been 
completed and would be removed from the next report.   
 
In relation to the Internal Audit Recommendations 15 & 16, Mike Graham, Assistant 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services, reported that he would be chairing the 
Information Governance Board, which would be overseeing the implementation of the 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

action required.  The Committee requested a progress report on the work of the Board to 
the next meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the high and medium risk Internal Audit recommendations and the 
responses to those risks be noted as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; 
 

(2) That, in respect of Internal Audit Recommendations 15 and 16, which were 
aimed at improving the Council’s information governance management 
arrangements, a report be submitted to the next meeting on 28 January 
2021 on the Information Governance Board’s work to develop an action plan 
to address the deficiencies in this area that had been identified. 

 
16. FINANCE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute 4 of the meeting held on 14 July 2020, Chris Tidswell, CIPFA, presented 
a report providing an update on progress of the Finance Improvement Programme (FIP) 
against the plan for each workstream and their deliverables. The report explained that 
the FIP had two key phases:  Phase I was responding to the historic and current issues 
identified to ensure a sound foundation and ‘getting the basics’ right.  The second phase 
would concentrate on embedding Phase I delivery and developing the financial 
management culture and governance framework across the Council.  The FIP was being 
led and overseen by the Finance Transformation Board chaired by the Executive Director 
of Resources. The Board received updates and reports ensuring appropriate challenge and 
stewardship and monitored progress of delivery against the Project Plan and signed off 
key deliverables across the six Phase I workstreams, as follows: Accounts payable; 
Accounts receivable; Chart of accounts; Reconciliations; Final accounts; and Finance 
system (general ledger and associated modules).  The process was also coordinated to 
respond to the ‘Audit Tracker’ recommendations (see Minute 15 above).  The report 
summarised the timescale for delivering the FIP and highlighted each workstream’s terms 
of reference and progress against the improvement plan. 
 
Resolved: That the progress being made to implement the Finance Improvement 

Programme be noted and the action being taken to achieve the 
‘deliverables’ be endorsed. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at Time Not Specified) 
 
 


